
6

X

March 31, 2020

X

X

X

X
X

March 26, 2020

X PowerPoint Presentation

8



FILE NO.  200246 RESOLUTION NO. 

Mayor Breed  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Contract Amendment - Tides Center - Supportive Housing Property Management Services - 
Delivering Innovation in Supportive Housing Program - Not to Exceed $29,538,357] 

Resolution approving the first amendment to the contract between the City and 

County of San Francisco and the Tides Center to provide supportive housing property 

management services at six City leased sites by the Delivering Innovation in 

Supportive Housing Program to help formerly homeless tenants maintain housing and 

stability; to extend the contract term by four years, for a total period of July 1, 2019, 

through June 30, 2024; and to increase the contract amount by $23,730,364 for a total 

contract amount not to exceed $29,538,357. 

WHEREAS, The mission of the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 

is to prevent homelessness when possible and to make homelessness rare, brief and one-

time in San Francisco through the provision of coordinated, compassionate and high-quality 

services; and 

WHEREAS, San Francisco was one of the first major cities to adopt a Housing First 

model as part of the Care not Cash program approved by voter initiative in 2002, that 

prioritizes providing housing combined with services to people experiencing homelessness, 

thus ending their homelessness and serving as a platform from which they can pursue 

personal goals and stabilize their lives; and 

WHEREAS, In 2018, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing issued 

a Request for Proposals for services that resulted in the selection of - Tides Center to provide 

master lease stewardship and supportive housing property management to formerly homeless 

tenants living in six City-leased buildings;   

WHEREAS, In 2019, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 

executed a contract with - Tides Center in the amount of $5,807,993 for those services; and 



Mayor Breed  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, The Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing desires to 

establish a first amendment to the agreement to extend the term of the agreement by four 

years, from July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024, and to increase the contract amount by 

$23,730,364, from $5,807,993 to $29,538,357; and  

WHEREAS, A copy of the proposed first amendment is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. 200246, substantially in final form, with all material terms and 

conditions included, and only remains to be executed by the parties upon approval of this 

Resolution; and  

WHEREAS, This amendment requires Board of Supervisors approval under Charter, 

Section 9.118; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of 

Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing and the Director of the Office of 

Contract Administration/Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to 

execute an amendment to the contract with - Tides Center to extend the term from July 1, 

2019, through June 30, 2020, to July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024, and to increase the 

contract amount by $23,730,364, from $5,807,993  to $29,538,357; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of 

Homelessness and Supportive Housing to enter into any amendments or modifications to the 

contract, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in 

consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not otherwise 

materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to 

effectuate the purposes of the contract, and are in compliance with all applicable laws; and 



200246



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 25, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
12 

Item 6  
File 20-0246 

Department:  
Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

● The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the Department of
Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) agreement with the Tides Center (Tides),
serving as fiscal sponsor to Delivering Innovation in Supportive Housing (DISH), for DISH to
provide property management services for six supportive housing sites. The proposed
resolution would (a) increase the spending authority by $23,730,364, from $5,807,993 to
$29,538,357; and (b) extend the end date by four years, from June 30, 2020 to through June
30, 2024. The proposed First Amendment allows two optional extensions, which would
allow a total a maximum term through June 30, 2029.

Key Points 

● HSH selected Tides, as the fiscal sponsor to DISH, for DISH to provide property management
services to six supportive housing sites, following a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP)
in which Tides was the only respondent. The RFP provided for an agreement term of up to
ten years. HSH entered into an initial agreement with Tides, for one year that expires on
June 30, 2020.

Fiscal Impact 

• The annual budget for the six buildings is $7,375,114, of which $5,525,114 is funded through
the agreement with HSH. Agreement funding sources consist of General Fund, Mental
Health Services Act (MHSA), and U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD). Approximately $1,850,000 of the $7,375,114 is funded by property revenues, which
are not included in the agreement with Tides.

● The total HSH agreement funding over the five years from FY 2019-20 through FY 2023-24
is $27,629,570. The proposed not to exceed amount of $29,538,357 includes a contingency
of $1,908,787 to cover any subsequent increases to the cost of doing business; approved
additional expenses; other approved cost increases; as well as increased funding from HUD
or other non-General Fund sources.

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolution.



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 25, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
13 

 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any agreement entered into by a department, board or 
commission that either has a term of more than ten years or requires expenditures of $10 million 
or more is subject to Board of Supervisors approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

Vendor Selection 

On Nov 8, 2018, the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) issued a 
Request for Proposals (RFP) for property management services at six permanent supportive 
housing sites in San Francisco, beginning July 1, 2019. The Tides Center (Tides) was the sole 
respondent to the 2018 RFP. On May 1, 2019, HSH approved a one-year agreement with Tides 
for property management services, to be provided by Delivering Innovation in Supportive 
Housing (DISH), a nonprofit organization under fiscal sponsorship by Tides. The agreement was 
for a term from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 with a not to exceed amount of $5,807,993.1 

DISH has provided supportive housing property management services to these six sites since 
2006, originally under the Department of Public Health (DPH).  

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the Department of 
Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) agreement with the Tides Center (Tides), serving as 
fiscal sponsor to DISH, for DISH to (a) increase the spending authority by $23,730,364, from 
$5,807,993 to $29,538,357; and (b) extend the end date by four years, from June 30, 2020 to 
through June 30, 2024.  

The proposed First Amendment allows two optional extensions,2 which would allow a total a 
maximum term through June 30, 2029. The optional extensions would require Board of 
Supervisors’ approval if the requested additional agreement authority exceeds $500,000. 

Property Management Services 

Property management services include tenant intake, managing leases with each of the building’s 
owners, creating leases with tenants, collecting rent and enforcing lease terms, building 
maintenance and unit turnover, 24-hour front-desk coverage, coordinating with Support Services 
teams, and record keeping.  

  
 

1 The 2019 agreement did not require Board of Supervisors’ approval because it was less than $10 million and had a 
term of less than 10 years. 
2 The first option to extend is for three years, through June 2027. The second option to extend is for two years, 
through June 2029. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 25, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
14 

Six Supportive Housing Sites 

The City leases property from building owners to provide permanent housing to formerly 
homeless, low-income individuals. All new tenants are referred to housing by HSH following a 
Coordinated Entry Assessment that determines eligibility based on individual assessment of 
length and history of homelessness, levels of vulnerability, severity of housing barriers, and any 
other specific criteria defined by the particular funding source. Table 1 shows the supportive 
housing sites that would be served by the proposed First Amendment. 

Table 1: Supportive Housing Sites in Proposed First Amendment  

Program Site Served 
Population 

Units 

Camelot 
124 Turk Street 

Adults 55 

Empress 
144 Eddy Street 

Adults 89 

LeNain 
730 Eddy Street 

Older Adults 86 

Pacific Bay Inn 
520 Jones Street 

Adults 75 

Star 
2176 Mission Street 

Adults 54 

Windsor 
238 Eddy Street 

Adults 91 

Total Units  450 

Source: Appendix A, Services to be Provided of the Proposed First Amendment 

Performance Management 

Under the Agreement, DISH provides monthly, quarterly and annual reports to HSH on the status 
of outcome objectives and service commitments defined in the agreement. According to 
Appendix A, Services to be Provided, the four outcome objectives are (1) maintain an occupancy 
rate above 90 percent, (2) 75 percent of tenants who leave this supportive housing move to 
permanent housing or appropriate housing placements, (3) 85 percent of lease violations 
resolved without loss of housing, and (4) 85 percent of tenants report they are “satisfied” or “very 
satisfied” with the property management services in annual survey conducted by DISH. In the 
first six months of agreement reporting for FY 2019-20, DISH met or exceeded all outcome 
objectives. The annual survey has not yet been conducted, as it is due at fiscal year’s end.  

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 25, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
15 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The annual budget for the six buildings is $7,375,114, of which $5,525,114 is funded through the 
agreement with HSH. Agreement funding sources consist of General Fund, Mental Health 
Services Act (MHSA), and U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), as shown 
in Table 2 below. 

Approximately $1,850,000 of the $7,375,114 is funded by property revenues, which are not 
funded through the agreement with Tides.  

The total HSH agreement funding over the five years from FY 2019-20 through FY 2023-24, shown 
in Table 2 below, is $27,629,570. The proposed not to exceed amount of $29,538,357 includes a 
contingency of $1,908,787 to cover any subsequent increases to the cost of doing business; 
approved additional expenses; other approved cost increases; as well as increased funding from 
HUD or other non-General Fund sources. 

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 25, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
16 

Table 2: Sources and Uses of Agreement Funds – FY 2019-20 through FY 2023-24 
 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 Four Year 
Increase 

Total 

Sources of Funds        
HSH Revenues 

       

General Fund 4,771,967 4,771,967 4,771,967 4,771,967 4,771,967 19,087,868 23,859,835 
State Mental Health 
Service Act (MHSA) 

397,579 397,579 397,579 397,579 397,579 1,590,316 1,987,895 

HUD Continuum of 
Care 

355,568 355,568 355,568 355,568 355,568 1,422,272 1,777,840 

General Fund - One-
Time 

4,000 0 0 0 0 0 4,000 

HSH a 5,529,114 5,525,114 5,525,114 5,525,114 5,525,114 22,104,456 27,629,570 
Other Revenues 

       

Rental Income 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 7,200,000 9,000,000 
Owner 
Reimbursement 

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000 250,000 

Other b 1,850,000 1,850,000 1,850,000 1,850,000 1,850,000 7,400,000 9,250,000 
Total Revenue 7,379,114 7,375,114 7,375,114 7,375,114 7,375,114 29,504,456 36,879,570 
Uses of Funds        
Total Expenditures 

       

Salaries & Benefits 4,265,879 4,265,879 4,265,879 4,265,879 4,265,879 17,063,517 21,329,396 
Operating Expense 2,089,879 2,089,879 2,089,879 2,089,879 2,089,879 8,359,516 10,449,395 
Total Indirect Cost c 953,829 953,829 953,829 953,829 953,829 3,815,315 4,769,144 
Empress d 22,205 22,205 22,205 22,205 22,205 88,820 111,025 
Other Expenses 47,322 43,322 43,322 43,322 43,322 177,288 220,610 
Total Expenditures 7,379,114 7,375,114 7,375,114 7,375,114 7,375,114 29,504,456 36,879,570 

Source: Appendix B, Budget to Proposed to First Amendment 
a Funding sources included in agreement with Tides Center 
b Funding sources not included in agreement with Tides Center 
c Equal to 15 percent of eligible expenses 
d The Empress Building is funded in part with HUD funds, which includes administrative expenses as eligible activities 
that must be accounted for separately, per HUD requirements. 

Notes:  The FY 2019-20 budget includes a one-time expense of $4,000 for a Physical Needs Assessment of the Le Lain 
building.  

Current Spending 

According to Ms. Gilda Kemper, HSH Contracts Manager, spending to date on the existing 
agreement with Tides is $3,392,775. THSH expects DISH to spend its FY 2019-20 budget 
$5,529,114, which includes use of $249,120 of the existing agreement’s contingency.3  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolution. 

 
3 The existing Agreement is for $5,807,993, which includes a contingency of $527,999. 





































































































































































































































































 

San Francisco Ethics Commission 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: 415.252.3100 . Fax: 415.252.3112 
ethics.commission@sfgov.org . www.sfethics.org  

Received On: 
 
File #: 
 
Bid/RFP #: 

 

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  1 

Notification of Contract Approval 
SFEC Form 126(f)4 

(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126(f)4) 
A Public Document 

 

Each City elective officer who approves a contract that has a total anticipated or actual value of $100,000 or 
more must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of approval by: (a) the City elective 
officer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board of any state agency on which an 
appointee of the City elective officer serves.  For more information, see: https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-
officers/contract-approval-city-officers 

 

1. FILING INFORMATION 
TYPE OF FILING DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (for amendment only) 

\FilingType\ \OriginalFilingDate\ 

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION – Explain reason for amendment 

\AmendmentDescription\ 

 

2. CITY ELECTIVE OFFICE OR BOARD 
OFFICE OR BOARD NAME OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER 

\ElectiveOfficerOffice\ \ElectiveOfficerName\ 

 

3. FILER’S CONTACT  
NAME OF FILER’S CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\FilerContactName\ \FilerContactTelephone\ 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME  EMAIL 

\FilerContactDepartmentName\ \FilerContactEmail\ 

 

4. CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT CONTACT 
NAME OF DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT DEPARTMENT CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\DepartmentContactName\ \DepartmentContactTelephone\ 

FULL DEPARTMENT NAME DEPARTMENT CONTACT EMAIL 

\DepartmentContactDepartmentName\ \DepartmentContactEmail\ 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 458B17EA-10E3-40B9-B6C4-5B410F931C1D

Angela Calvillo 415-554-5184

Board of Supervisors

Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

HSH

115

Homelessness and Supportive Housing

415 961 8257

Members

Original

Dylan Schneider

dylan.schneider@sfgov.org

200246

Office of the Clerk of the Board

Incomplete - Pending Signature

mailto:ethics.commission@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org/
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers


SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  2 

5. CONTRACTOR 
NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

\ContractorName\ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 

\ContractorTelephone\ 

STREET ADDRESS (including City, State and Zip Code) 

\ContractorAddress\ 

EMAIL 

\ContractorEmail\ 

 
6. CONTRACT 
DATE CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) 

\ContractDate\ 

ORIGINAL BID/RFP NUMBER 

\BidRfpNumber\ 

FILE NUMBER (If applicable) 

\FileNumber\ 

DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT OF CONTRACT 

\DescriptionOfAmount\ 

NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (Please describe) 
 

\NatureofContract\ 

 
7. COMMENTS 

\Comments\ 

 
8. CONTRACT APPROVAL 

This contract was approved by: 

 THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM 

\CityOfficer\ 

 A BOARD ON WHICH THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) SERVES   
 

\BoardName\ 

 THE BOARD OF A STATE AGENCY ON WHICH AN APPOINTEE OF THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM SITS 
 

\BoardStateAgency\ 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 458B17EA-10E3-40B9-B6C4-5B410F931C1D

The Presidio, P.O.Box 29907 San Francisco, CA. 94129

The Tides Center

Board of Supervisors
X

200246

$29,538,357

This contract amendment requires Board Approval and is calendared to be heard by the Budget 
& Finance Committee on Wednesday, March 25, 2020. 

The Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) requests authorization to amend 
the existing contract with TIDES Center (Delivering Innovation in Supportive Housing (DISH))
 for the provision of Property Management at Six Buildings for the period of July 1, 2019 to
 June 30, 2024. The additional amount of $21,821,577 ($3,765,735 is non-General Fund 
sources) includes four additional performance years, plus contingency of $1,908,787 on the 
outgoing years of General Fund only, for a total contract amount not to exceed $29,538,357.

The purpose of the contract is to provide Property Management services to formerly homeless 
adult and older adult tenants of 450 units of six Permanent Supportive Housing sites, per 
the program location table below. The goal of these services is to help tenants maintain 
housing and stability. 

415-561-4000

06/28/2018 115

kbolts@tides.org

Incomplete - Pending Signature



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  3 

 
9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

List the names of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

1 \PartyLastName1\ \PartyFirstName1\ \PartyType1\ 

2 \PartyLastName2\ \PartyFirstName2\ \PartyType2\ 

3 \PartyLastName3\ \PartyFirstName3\ \PartyType3\ 

4 \PartyLastName4\ \PartyFirstName4\ \PartyType4\ 

5 \PartyLastName5\ \PartyFirstName5\ \PartyType5\ 

6 \PartyLastName6\ \PartyFirstName6\ \PartyType6\ 

7 \PartyLastName7\ \PartyFirstName7\ \PartyType7\ 

8 \PartyLastName8\ \PartyFirstName8\ \PartyType8\ 

9 \PartyLastName9\ \PartyFirstName9\ \PartyType9\ 

10 \PartyLastName10\ \PartyFirstName10\ \PartyType10\ 

11 \PartyLastName11\ \PartyFirstName11\ \PartyType11\ 

12 \PartyLastName12\ \PartyFirstName12\ \PartyType12\ 

13 \PartyLastName13\ \PartyFirstName13\ \PartyType13\ 

14 \PartyLastName14\ \PartyFirstName14\ \PartyType14\ 

15 \PartyLastName15\ \PartyFirstName15\ \PartyType15\ 

16 \PartyLastName16\ \PartyFirstName16\ \PartyType16\ 

17 \PartyLastName17\ \PartyFirstName17\ \PartyType17\ 

18 \PartyLastName18\ \PartyFirstName18\ \PartyType18\ 

19 \PartyLastName19\ \PartyFirstName19\ \PartyType19\ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 458B17EA-10E3-40B9-B6C4-5B410F931C1D

Renoir Staffing

Doug

Scott / Tides Center

Other Principal Officer

Subcontractor

Subcontractor

CEO

Board of Directors

Edward

Alton /Tides Center

Larson / DISH

Judith

Other Principal Officer

Tuti

Board of Directors

CFO

Jennifer (JenMarie)

Other Principal Officer

Subcontractor

Solutions SF

Michael

Board of Directors

Other Principal Officer

SF Patrol Special

Other Principal Officer

Peter

Noseel / Tides Center

Lauren

Other Principal Officer

Suneela

Board of Directors

Premier Staffing

Subcontractor

Hill / Tides Center

Suzanne

Mennonite Missionary Netwo

Board of Directors

Jain / Tides Center

Landig / Tides Center

Wingard / Tides Center

Intersolutions LLC

Cheryl

Fernandez / Tides Center

Mellen / Tides Center

Subcontractor

Lloyd/ Tides Center

Subcontractor

Hall / DISH

Gary / DISH

Kirk

Jason

Incomplete - Pending Signature



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  4 

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

List the names of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

20 \PartyLastName20\ \PartyFirstName20\ \PartyType20\ 

21 \PartyLastName21\ \PartyFirstName21\ \PartyType21\ 

22 \PartyLastName22\ \PartyFirstName22\ \PartyType22\ 

23 \PartyLastName23\ \PartyFirstName23\ \PartyType23\ 

24 \PartyLastName24\ \PartyFirstName24\ \PartyType24\ 

25 \PartyLastName25\ \PartyFirstName25\ \PartyType25\ 

26 \PartyLastName26\ \PartyFirstName26\ \PartyType26\ 

27 \PartyLastName27\ \PartyFirstName27\ \PartyType27\ 

28 \PartyLastName28\ \PartyFirstName28\ \PartyType28\ 

29 \PartyLastName29\ \PartyFirstName29\ \PartyType29\ 

30 \PartyLastName30\ \PartyFirstName30\ \PartyType30\ 

31 \PartyLastName31\ \PartyFirstName31\ \PartyType31\ 

32 \PartyLastName32\ \PartyFirstName32\ \PartyType32\ 

33 \PartyLastName33\ \PartyFirstName33\ \PartyType33\ 

34 \PartyLastName34\ \PartyFirstName34\ \PartyType34\ 

35 \PartyLastName35\ \PartyFirstName35\ \PartyType35\ 

36 \PartyLastName36\ \PartyFirstName36\ \PartyType36\ 

37 \PartyLastName37\ \PartyFirstName37\ \PartyType37\ 

38 \PartyLastName38\ \PartyFirstName38\ \PartyType38\ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 458B17EA-10E3-40B9-B6C4-5B410F931C1D

Incomplete - Pending Signature



SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION – SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18  5 

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

List the names of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity 
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract. 

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE 

39 \PartyLastName39\ \PartyFirstName39\ \PartyType39\ 

40 \PartyLastName40\ \PartyFirstName40\ \PartyType40\ 

41 \PartyLastName41\ \PartyFirstName41\ \PartyType41\ 

42 \PartyLastName42\ \PartyFirstName42\ \PartyType42\ 

43 \PartyLastName43\ \PartyFirstName43\ \PartyType43\ 

44 \PartyLastName44\ \PartyFirstName44\ \PartyType44\ 

45 \PartyLastName45\ \PartyFirstName45\ \PartyType45\ 

46 \PartyLastName46\ \PartyFirstName46\ \PartyType46\ 

47 \PartyLastName47\ \PartyFirstName47\ \PartyType47\ 

48 \PartyLastName48\ \PartyFirstName48\ \PartyType48\ 

49 \PartyLastName49\ \PartyFirstName49\ \PartyType49\ 

50 \PartyLastName50\ \PartyFirstName50\ \PartyType50\ 

 Check this box if you need to include additional names. Please submit a separate form with complete information.  
Select “Supplemental” for filing type. 

 
10. VERIFICATION 

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. I have reviewed this statement and to the best of my 
knowledge the information I have provided here is true and complete.  
 
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

SIGNATURE OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER OR BOARD SECRETARY OR 
CLERK 

DATE SIGNED 

 

\Signature\ 

 

\DateSigned\ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 458B17EA-10E3-40B9-B6C4-5B410F931C1D

BOS Clerk of the Board

Incomplete - Pending Signature



TIDES Center
Delivering Innovation in Supportive Housing (DISH)

Property Management at Six Buildings
Proposal for 1st Contract Amendment

San Francisco Board of Supervisors
Budget & Finance Committee

March 25, 2020



2

http://hsh.sfgov.org

RFP #115 Buildings

Progam Site Address Zip No. Units

Camelot 124 Turk Street 94102 55

Empress 144 Eddy Street 94102 89

LeNain 730 Eddy Street 94109 86

Pacific Bay Inn 520 Jones Street 94102 75

Star 2176 Mission Street 94110 54

Windsor 238 Eddy Street 94102 91

Total Units

450



3

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Current Contract Summary

Property Management in Permanent Supportive Housing to keep 
tenants housed

TIDES Center (fiscal sponsor) to Delivering Innovation in Supportive 
Housing (DISH)

Property Management at Six Buildings (“DISH 6”)

Current Term of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 



4

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Procurement Summary

Request for Proposals (RFP) #115, issued November 8, 2018

Supportive Housing Property Management to Adults/Older Adults 
tenants in 450 Units

One proposer submitted and evaluated by panel awarded to Tides 
Center



5

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Annual Budget by Funding Source



6

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Current Budget Summary: FY 2019-20

Total Not-to-Exceed: $5,807,993

Annual Budget: $5,529,114

• Ongoing: $5,525,114

• One-Time: $4,000

Remaining Contingency: $278,878



7

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Contractor projected to spend 100% of FY 2019-20 budget

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

Cumulative Spending Projection



8

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Proposed Contract Amendment

Extend the contract term through June 30, 2024

Add funding for four additional years at current budget levels

Include 10% contingency on outgoing year budget



9

http://hsh.sfgov.org

Proposed Amendment Budget

FY 2019-20: $5,529,114

FY 2020-21: $5,525,114

FY 2021-22: $5,525,114

FY 2022-23: $5,525,114

FY 2023-24: $5,525,114

Total Budget: $27,629,570

Contingency $1,908,787

Not to Exceed: $29,538,357


	200246.pdf
	BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




